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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


AS AT END OF CURR QTR

30/9/99

RM'000
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YR END

31/12/98

RM'000

ASSETS EMPLOYED:

FIXED ASSETS

LONG TERM ASSETS AND RECEIVABLES

CURRENT ASSETS


Inventories


Receivables


Amounts due from related companies


Cash and bank balances

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES


Payables


Amounts due to related companies


Notes payable (unsecured)


Bank borrowings (unsecured)


Term borrowings (unsecured)


Taxation


Proposed dividend

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

DEFERRED TAXATION

PROVISION FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

TERM BORROWINGS (unsecured)

TOTAL NET ASSETS EMPLOYED:

FINANCED BY:

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS


Share Capital


Reserves



Capital Redemption Reserve



Retained Profit

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES:


1,058,427

176,616

96,868

137,195

26,887

27,878

288,828

184,773

233,472

130,000

204,164

114,750

157

-

867,316

(578,488)

(58,282)

(73,115)

(150,000)

375,158

135,000

8,000

232,158

375,158
1,068,026

167,953

109,720

96,298

18,279

5,350

229,647

222,739

104,828

150,000

170,175

-

286

9,720

657,748

(428,101)

(81,039)

(69,551)

(264,768)

392,520
135,000

8,000

249,520

392,520
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NOTES

1.
A statement that the same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statement or, if those policies or methods have been changed, a description of the nature and effect of the change.

The accounting policies adopted by the company are consistent with those adopted in the previous years.

2.
The nature and amount of each exceptional item.

There were no exceptional items in the current financial period.


3.
The nature and amount of each extraordinary item.

There were no extraordinary items in the current financial period.

4.
Whether the tax figures contain any deferred tax and/or adjustment for under or over-provision in respect of prior years.


---- Individual Period -----
--- Cumulative Period ---

Current Taxation


-
Current


-
Prior year


-
Real Property Gains Tax

Deferred Taxation


-
Current Year


-
Prior Year

Total


Current Yr.

Quarter

30/9/99

RM'000

-

-

157

(14,721)

-

______

(14,564)
Preceding

Yr. Corresp.

Quarter
30/9/98

RM'000

-

-

-

13,052

-

______

13,052
Current

Yr.

To-Date

30/9/99

RM'000

-

-

157

(22,687)

-

______

(22,530)
Preceding

Yr. Corresp.

Period

30/9/98

RM'000

-

-

-

21,755

______

21,755
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5.
The amount of any pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

There were no pre-acquisition profits in the current financial period.


6.
The amount of profits on any sale of investment and/or properties for the current financial year to date.


Profit on compulsory acquisition of 2 pieces of land by the government during the period amounted to RM 2,597,000.

7.
The following particulars of any purchase or disposal of quoted securities by all companies except closed-end funds, insurance companies, stockbroking companies, financial institutions and such other companies as may be exempted by the Exchange:

(a)
total purchase and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and profit/loss arising therefrom


RM

Total Purchases
-

Total Disposals
-

Total Profit / Loss on Disposal
-

(b)
investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period:


RM

Total investment at cost
-

Total investments at carrying value/book value 

(after provision for diminution in value)
-

Total investment at market value at end of reporting period
-

8.
The effect of changes in the composition of the company for the current financial year to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.


There were no material changes in the composition of the company during the current financial period.
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9.
Status of corporate proposals announced but not completed at the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issuance of this quarterly report.


There were no corporate proposals announced.

10.
Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of operations.

There were no material seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the third quarter earnings. Please also refer to commentary in note 18. 

11.
Details of issuance and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

The company did not issue or repay any debt or equity securities, repurchase shares or cancel shares during the financial period.

12.
Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period:

(a)
Short term borrowings (unsecured)


Short-term notes

Bank overdrafts

Revolving credits

Bankers acceptances

US Dollar term loan


As at 30/9/99

RM'000

130,000

12,364

15,000

176,800

114,750
448,914

=======


The US Dollar 30 million term loan is reclassified from long term to short term borrowings. It is repayable in full in year 2000.
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 (b)
Long term borrowings (unsecured)


Fixed rate term loan 
150,000



=====
13.  Details of contingent liabilities at the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.


As at Sep. 30, 1999



RM '000


Guarantees to third parties to secure housing and


car loans for employees under the Company's


benefits plan
1,026


Litigation and other claims against the Company
   207  



1,233



=====

14.
Details of financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk transacted.

15.
Details of any pending material litigation at the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report.


There were no material litigations other than that disclosed in note 13 above.

16.
Segment revenue, segment result and segment assets employed for business segments or geographical segments, whichever is the company's primary basis of segment reporting for the current financial year to date. 


No segmental reporting required as the company is principally involved in the manufacturing and local marketing of petroleum products.
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17.
Explanatory comments on any material change in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported on as compared with the preceding quarter.


Not applicable since this is the first reporting of quarterly results. 

18.
Review of the performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries, setting out material factors affecting the earnings and/or revenue of the company and the group.
A commentary by the directors on the results of the period reported on, identifying any material factors affecting the earnings and/or income of the company and group, together with any significant trend or event in this regard which may have occurred between the end of the reporting period and the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report.


The Company recorded an after tax loss of RM 27 million in the third quarter this year compared to a profit of RM 42 million for the same quarter last year. The benefit of the tax waiver in 1999 was more than off set by further decline in margins as the increase in product prices did not keep pace with the sharp rise in crude costs. Besides this lag in automatic pricing for controlled products, the Government also introduced a lower price recovery mechanism for LPG during the quarter. Turnover for the quarter improved by 22% compared to the same quarter last year mainly due to higher product prices. Product sales and refinery thruput were relatively unchanged versus same quarter last year as higher retail sales from good response to our customer loyalty card program were off set by lower industrial sales.  


This brings year to date loss for the first nine months of 1999 to RM 17 million versus a profit of RM 52 million for the same period last year. 


Our year to date capital expenditures were RM 38 million, 50% below the corresponding period last year brought about mainly by lower cost of service station land acquisitions and fewer new builds due to the slower economic growth.


Further progress has been made towards Year 2000 preparedness. We have completed testing of all systems. Testing of contingency plans developed to mitigate potential disruptions to our business operations, and personnel training to manage any problems resulting from the millennium rollover is progressing as planned and will be completed during this fourth quarter. 
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19.
A commentary on current year prospects, including the factors that are likely to influence the company's prospects.


Petroleum product demand growth is expected to continue to be low as regional economies recover. Margins are expected to be weak with the current strengthening in crude prices and changes in the pricing recovery mechanism for LPG and diesel.  

20.
Explanatory notes for any (only applicable to the final quarter):


(a)
variance of actual profit from forecast profit (where the variance exceeds 10%)


(b)

shortfall in the profit guarantee.

21.
Dividend:
To be completed if a decision regarding dividend has been made.

(a)
an interim/final ordinary dividend has/has not been declared/recommended;


(b)
(i)
amount per share (sen);



(ii)
previous corresponding period (sen);



(iii)
total dividend for the current financial year (sen);




(state whether amount is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt and if before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate)


(c)
date payable; and


(d)
in respect of deposited securities, entitlement to dividends will be determined on the basis of a record of depositors as at _________(dd/mm/yy)


No dividend has been declared for the third quarter.

